
Mars Hill University (5-18, 2-5 SAC) -vs- Newberry College (16-4, 3-1 SAC)
3/10/2023 at Newberry, S.C. (Smith Road Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Joe LaFiora (2-1)
Loss: Brian Smart (0-5)
HBP: Brian Smart, Will Carter, Luke Kimrey, Tristan Camp, Joe LaFiora, Colm O'Shea, Bryce Peterson
PB: None
 
Start: 6:00 PM   Time: 3:12   Attendance: 189   Weather: High 60s and Sunny
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Mars Hill University 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 5 9 6 2
Newberry College 7 2 2 0 1 0 10 0 X 22 22 1

Mars Hill University 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Luke Hayes ss 4 2 0 0 1 2 0
Chapel Matson 2b 4 1 2 0 2 1 3
Jordan Lathe cf 4 1 0 1 1 1 2
Zach Weaver 1b 2 2 1 2 1 0 0
Dawson Connell dh 2 0 0 0 2 0 1
    Chris Bleeker ph 1 1 1 2 0 0 0
Alex Naran lf 4 1 1 2 1 1 0
Donald Gorgei rf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Silas Isenhour ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Trevor Bailey c 4 0 1 1 0 1 2
    Tyler Sellers c 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Chad Sikes 3b 2 1 0 0 2 0 3
Brian Smart p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Will Carter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Kimrey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tristan Camp p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 9 6 9 10 7 11

2B: Chapel Matson (1); Chris Bleeker (1)
HR: Alex Naran (1)
SF: Zach Weaver (1); Tyler Sellers (1)
SB: Donald Gorgei (1)
HBP: Luke Hayes (1); Zach Weaver (1); Silas Isenhour (1); Chad
Sikes (1)
PO: Donald Gorgei (1)
E: Luke Hayes (1); Chad Sikes (1)

Newberry College 22

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Donovan Ford cf 6 4 4 2 0 0 0
Jacob LeBron rf 5 3 2 0 0 0 1
    Anthony Plotkin pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Braylin Marine ss 6 4 5 5 0 0 0
    Ryley Stout ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Henry Gibson 1b 2 3 2 2 1 0 0
    Hunter French ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Jonathan Velez 3b 3 2 3 3 1 0 0
    Chandler Mims ph 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
John Allen Forrester dh 5 2 1 2 0 2 4
    Brody Winter ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
Rhett Jolly c 3 2 1 3 0 0 0
    Luke White c 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kade Faircloth lf 4 0 1 1 1 2 0
    Trevor Testerman lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jomar Lugo 2b 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
    Jesse Free ph 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Joe LaFiora p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ricky Montalvo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Colm O'Shea p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bryce Peterson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 44 22 22 21 4 5 7

2B: Donovan Ford (1); Braylin Marine (2); Henry Gibson (1);
Jonathan Velez (2); Rhett Jolly (1)
SB: Jacob LeBron (1)
CS: Kade Faircloth (1)
HBP: Jacob LeBron (1); Henry Gibson (2); Jonathan Velez (1); Rhett
Jolly (2)
E: Jesse Free (1)

Mars Hill University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Brian Smart (L, 0-5) 2.0 8 9 8 2 0 0 0 2 0 13 17 2 2 44
Will Carter 4.0 8 6 5 1 3 0 0 2 0 19 22 2 5 72
Luke Kimrey 0.2 4 5 5 0 1 1 0 1 0 6 7 1 0 26
Tristan Camp 1.1 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 6 8 2 1 27
Totals 22 22 20 4 5 1 0 6 0 44 54 7 8 169

Newberry College IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Joe LaFiora (W, 2-1) 6.0 3 2 2 4 5 2 0 2 0 20 26 8 4 95
Ricky Montalvo 0.0 0 2 2 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 15
Colm O'Shea 2.0 3 5 5 2 0 0 0 1 0 8 12 3 3 35
Bryce Peterson 1.0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 3 6 1 0 26
Totals 6 9 9 10 7 3 0 4 0 31 47 12 7 171



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 7   Hits: 6   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Mars Hill University - Top of 1st MHU NBY
Luke Hayes flied out to cf. 0 0
Chapel Matson doubled to right center, out at third rf to 2b to 3b. 0 0
Jordan Lathe flied out to cf. 0 0

Newberry College - Bottom of 1st MHU NBY
Donovan Ford doubled down the lf line. 0 0
Jacob LeBron singled to pitcher, bunt; Donovan Ford advanced to third. 0 0
Braylin Marine doubled down the lf line, RBI; Jacob LeBron advanced to third; Donovan Ford scored. 0 1
Henry Gibson hit by pitch. 0 1
Jonathan Velez walked, RBI; Henry Gibson advanced to second; Braylin Marine advanced to third; Jacob
LeBron scored. 0 2
John Allen Forrester reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop, RBI; Jonathan Velez advanced to second on
a fielding error by ss; Henry Gibson advanced to third; Braylin Marine scored. 0 3
Rhett Jolly doubled to left center, 2 RBI; John Allen Forrester advanced to third; Jonathan Velez scored,
unearned; Henry Gibson scored. 0 5
Kade Faircloth singled to second base, RBI; Rhett Jolly advanced to third; John Allen Forrester scored. 0 6
Jomar Lugo singled down the lf line, RBI; Kade Faircloth advanced to second, out at third rf to 3b; Rhett
Jolly scored. 0 7
Donovan Ford flied out to lf to left center. 0 7
Jacob LeBron grounded out to 1b unassisted. 0 7

Mars Hill University - Top of 2nd MHU NBY
Zach Weaver flied out to cf to left center. 0 7
Dawson Connell grounded out to 3b. 0 7
Alex Naran homered down the lf line, RBI. 1 7
Donald Gorgei struck out swinging, reached first on a wild pitch. 1 7
Donald Gorgei stole second. 1 7
Donald Gorgei out at second p to ss, picked off. 1 7

Newberry College - Bottom of 2nd MHU NBY
Braylin Marine singled up the middle. 1 7
Henry Gibson hit by pitch; Braylin Marine advanced to second. 1 7
Jonathan Velez doubled down the lf line, RBI; Henry Gibson advanced to third; Braylin Marine scored. 1 8
John Allen Forrester grounded out to ss, RBI; Henry Gibson scored. 1 9
Rhett Jolly flied out to cf to right center; Jonathan Velez advanced to third. 1 9
Kade Faircloth walked. 1 9
Kade Faircloth out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 1 9

Mars Hill University - Top of 3rd MHU NBY
Trevor Bailey struck out swinging. 1 9
Chad Sikes hit by pitch. 1 9
Luke Hayes popped up to 2b. 1 9
Chapel Matson walked; Chad Sikes advanced to second. 1 9
Jordan Lathe fouled out to 1b. 1 9

Newberry College - Bottom of 3rd MHU NBY
Will Carter to p for Brian Smart. 1 9
Jomar Lugo singled to left center. 1 9
Donovan Ford singled through the left side; Jomar Lugo advanced to second. 1 9
Jacob LeBron reached on a fielder's choice to first base; Donovan Ford out at second 1b to ss; Jomar Lugo
advanced to third. 1 9
Jacob LeBron stole second. 1 9
Braylin Marine grounded out to ss, RBI; Jacob LeBron advanced to third; Jomar Lugo scored. 1 10



Henry Gibson doubled to left center, RBI; Jacob LeBron scored. 1 11
Jonathan Velez hit by pitch. 1 11
John Allen Forrester struck out swinging. 1 11

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Mars Hill University - Top of 4th MHU NBY
Zach Weaver walked. 1 11
Dawson Connell walked; Zach Weaver advanced to second. 1 11
Alex Naran flied out to cf. 1 11
Donald Gorgei flied out to rf; Zach Weaver advanced to third. 1 11
Trevor Bailey singled to right field, RBI; Dawson Connell advanced to third; Zach Weaver scored. 2 11
Chad Sikes reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop; Trevor Bailey out at second ss to 2b. 2 11

Newberry College - Bottom of 4th MHU NBY
Rhett Jolly hit by pitch. 2 11
Kade Faircloth struck out swinging. 2 11
Jomar Lugo grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; Rhett Jolly out on the play. 2 11

Mars Hill University - Top of 5th MHU NBY
Luke Hayes struck out swinging. 2 11
Chapel Matson grounded out to ss. 2 11
Jordan Lathe struck out swinging. 2 11

Newberry College - Bottom of 5th MHU NBY
Donovan Ford singled to third base. 2 11
Jacob LeBron flied out to cf to right center. 2 11
Braylin Marine doubled to right center, out at third rf to 2b to 3b, RBI; Donovan Ford scored. 2 12
Henry Gibson walked. 2 12
Jonathan Velez doubled to center field; Henry Gibson advanced to third. 2 12
John Allen Forrester struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b. 2 12

Mars Hill University - Top of 6th MHU NBY
Zach Weaver hit by pitch. 2 12
Zach Weaver advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 12
Dawson Connell walked. 2 12
Alex Naran struck out swinging. 2 12
Donald Gorgei lined out to lf. 2 12
Trevor Bailey grounded out to 1b unassisted. 2 12

Newberry College - Bottom of 6th MHU NBY
Rhett Jolly grounded out to p. 2 12
Kade Faircloth flied out to rf. 2 12
Jomar Lugo grounded out to ss. 2 12

Mars Hill University - Top of 7th MHU NBY
Ricky Montalvo to p for Joe LaFiora. 2 12
Chad Sikes walked. 2 12
Chad Sikes advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 12
Luke Hayes walked. 2 12
Chapel Matson walked; Luke Hayes advanced to second; Chad Sikes advanced to third. 2 12
Colm O'Shea to p for Ricky Montalvo. 2 12
Jordan Lathe grounded out to 2b, RBI; Chapel Matson advanced to second; Luke Hayes advanced to third;
Chad Sikes scored. 3 12
Zach Weaver flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI; Luke Hayes scored. 4 12



Dawson Connell grounded out to ss. 4 12
Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 10   Hits: 8   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Newberry College - Bottom of 7th MHU NBY
Donovan Ford reached first on a fielding error by 3b, advanced to second. 4 12
Jacob LeBron singled, bunt; Donovan Ford advanced to third. 4 12
Braylin Marine singled to center field, RBI; Jacob LeBron advanced to third; Donovan Ford scored, unearned. 4 13
Luke Kimrey to p for Will Carter. 4 13
Henry Gibson singled through the right side, RBI; Braylin Marine advanced to third; Jacob LeBron scored. 4 14
Jonathan Velez singled through the right side, RBI; Henry Gibson advanced to second; Braylin Marine
scored. 4 15
John Allen Forrester singled to shortstop; Jonathan Velez advanced to second; Henry Gibson advanced to
third. 4 15
Rhett Jolly hit by pitch, RBI; John Allen Forrester advanced to second; Jonathan Velez advanced to third;
Henry Gibson scored. 4 16
Kade Faircloth struck out swinging. 4 16
Jesse Free pinch hit for Jomar Lugo. 4 16
Jesse Free fouled out to 1b. 4 16
Rhett Jolly advanced to second on a wild pitch; John Allen Forrester advanced to third on a wild pitch;
Jonathan Velez scored on a wild pitch, team unearned. 4 17
Donovan Ford singled through the right side, advanced to second on the throw, 2 RBI; Rhett Jolly scored,
team unearned; John Allen Forrester scored, team unearned. 4 19
Tristan Camp to p for Luke Kimrey. 4 19
Jacob LeBron hit by pitch. 4 19
Braylin Marine singled through the left side, RBI; Jacob LeBron advanced to second; Donovan Ford scored,
team unearned. 4 20
Hunter French pinch hit for Henry Gibson. 4 20
Hunter French walked; Braylin Marine advanced to second; Jacob LeBron advanced to third. 4 20
Chandler Mims pinch hit for Jonathan Velez. 4 20
Anthony Plotkin pinch ran for Jacob LeBron. 4 20
Chandler Mims singled to right center, advanced to second, 2 RBI; Hunter French advanced to third; Braylin
Marine scored, team unearned; Anthony Plotkin scored, team unearned. 4 22
Brody Winter pinch hit for John Allen Forrester. 4 22
Brody Winter struck out looking. 4 22

Mars Hill University - Top of 8th MHU NBY
Anthony Plotkin to rf. 4 22
Ryley Stout to ss for Braylin Marine. 4 22
Hunter French to 1b. 4 22
Chandler Mims to 3b. 4 22
Brody Winter to dh. 4 22
Luke White to c for Rhett Jolly. 4 22
Trevor Testerman to lf for Kade Faircloth. 4 22
Jesse Free to 2b. 4 22
Alex Naran walked. 4 22
Silas Isenhour pinch hit for Donald Gorgei. 4 22
Silas Isenhour reached on a fielder's choice to third base; Alex Naran out at second 3b to 2b. 4 22
Trevor Bailey flied out to cf. 4 22
Chad Sikes flied out to cf. 4 22

Newberry College - Bottom of 8th MHU NBY
Silas Isenhour to rf. 4 22
Tyler Sellers to c for Trevor Bailey. 4 22
Luke White popped up to 1b. 4 22
Trevor Testerman grounded out to ss. 4 22
Jesse Free popped up to 2b. 4 22

Mars Hill University - Top of 9th MHU NBY
Luke Hayes hit by pitch. 4 22
Chapel Matson singled up the middle; Luke Hayes advanced to second. 4 22



Jordan Lathe walked; Chapel Matson advanced to second; Luke Hayes advanced to third. 4 22
Zach Weaver singled down the rf line, RBI; Jordan Lathe advanced to second; Chapel Matson advanced to
third; Luke Hayes scored. 5 22
Chris Bleeker pinch hit for Dawson Connell. 5 22
Chris Bleeker doubled to right center, 2 RBI; Zach Weaver advanced to third; Jordan Lathe scored; Chapel
Matson scored. 7 22
Bryce Peterson to p for Colm O'Shea. 7 22
Alex Naran reached first on a fielding error by 2b, RBI; Chris Bleeker advanced to third; Zach Weaver
scored. 8 22
Silas Isenhour hit by pitch; Alex Naran advanced to second. 8 22
Tyler Sellers flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI; Alex Naran advanced to third; Chris Bleeker scored. 9 22
Chad Sikes walked; Silas Isenhour advanced to second. 9 22
Luke Hayes struck out swinging. 9 22
Chapel Matson struck out swinging. 9 22

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Newberry College - Bottom of 9th MHU NBY


